

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
MCLANE COMPANY, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT  
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

—◆—  
ANDREW M. JACOBS  
SNELL & WILMER LLP  
One South Church Avenue,  
Suite 1500  
Tucson, Arizona 85701  
T. 520.882.1200

WILLIAM R. PETERSON  
MORGAN, LEWIS  
& BOCKIUS LLP  
1000 Louisiana Street,  
Suite 4000  
Houston, Texas 77002  
T. 713.890.5000

ALLYSON N. HO  
*Counsel of Record*  
RONALD E. MANTHEY  
JOHN C. SULLIVAN  
MORGAN, LEWIS &  
BOCKIUS LLP  
1717 Main Street, Suite 3200  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
T. 214.466.4000  
allyson.ho@morganlewis.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER.....	1
I. Appellate Courts Should Review Decisions To Enforce Or Quash Administrative Sub- poenas For Abuse Of Discretion .....	3
A. This Court’s Precedent Confirms That Review Should Be Deferential .....	4
B. <i>Amicus’s</i> Novel Alternative Framework Confirms That Review Should Be For Abuse Of Discretion.....	8
C. Whether Subpoena Enforcement Is A Legal Question Does Not Dictate The Proper Standard Of Review .....	9
II. The Ninth Circuit’s Judgment Cannot Be Affirmed .....	13
A. The Court Should Decline To Entertain The Government’s Alternative Ground For Affirmance .....	13
B. The District Court Correctly Held That The EEOC Failed To Carry Its Burden Of Establishing Relevance .....	15
C. The Government’s Remaining Arguments For Affirmance Lack Merit.....	18
1. The District Court Did Not Wrongly Apply The Law .....	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
2. The EEOC Cannot Establish Relevance By Claiming It Needs Nationwide Contact Information For 14,000 People To Investigate “Possible” Disparate Treatment .....	20
3. Personal Contact Information Is Irrelevant To Investigating Any Disparate Impact Of The Neutrally Applied Evaluation .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Buford v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 59 (2001).....	5
<i>Cooter &amp; Gell v. Hartmarx</i> , 496 U.S. 384 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1642 (2016).....	2, 13
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 1 (1980).....	11
<i>D. G. Bland Lumber Co. v. NLRB</i> , 177 F.2d 555 (5th Cir. 1949).....	7
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984) ....	12, 14, 16, 17
<i>EEOC v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 287 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2002) .....	15
<i>EEOC v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 587 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	9, 10, 20
<i>Endicott Johnson Corp. v. Perkins</i> , 317 U.S. 501 (1943).....	4
<i>FTC v. Lonning</i> , 539 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1976) .....	8
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997) .....	11
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982) .....	21
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) .....	21
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).....	2, 8
<i>In re C.R. Bard, Inc., MDL No. 2187, Pelvic Re- pair Sys. Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 810 F.3d 913 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 824 F.3d 571 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996).....	10
<i>Miller v. Fenton</i> , 474 U.S. 104 (1985).....	12
<i>Okla. Press Publ'g Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946).....	4, 8
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	1, 8
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Spinelli v. United States</i> , 393 U.S. 410 (1969).....	2, 9
<i>Sprint/United Mgmt. Co. v. Mendelsohn</i> , 552 U.S. 379 (2008) .....	19
<i>Tenet HealthSystems HealthCorp. v. Thompson</i> , 254 F.3d 238 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>Tripodi v. Welch</i> , 810 F.3d 761 (10th Cir. 2016) .....	11
<i>U.S. Dep't of Educ. v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> , 481 F.3d 936 (7th Cir. 2007) .....	7
<i>United States ex rel. D'Agostino v. EV3, Inc.</i> , 802 F.3d 188 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	10
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....	4
<i>United States v. Real Prop. Known As 200 Acres Of Land Near FM 2686 Rio Grande City</i> , 773 F.3d 654 (5th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>United States v. Tinklenberg</i> , 563 U.S. 647 (2011).....	2
<i>Univ. of Pa. v. EEOC</i> , 493 U.S. 182 (1990) .....	19
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

Page

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. CONST., amend. IV ..... 1, 6, 7, 8, 9

## STATUTES

## Administrative Procedure Act (APA)

5 U.S.C. § 555.....7

5 U.S.C. § 706.....7

## Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967

(ADEA), Pub. L. No. 90-202, 81 Stat. 602 (codified at 29 U.S.C. §§ 621-634).....14, 16

## Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA),

Pub. L. No. 101-336, 104 Stat. 327 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 12101 *et seq.*) ..... 16, 17, 22, 23

## National Labor Relations Act (NLRA)

29 U.S.C. § 161.....4

## Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L.

No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 2000e *et seq.*).....16, 17

## REGULATION

29 C.F.R. § 1601.12 .....21

## OTHER AUTHORITY

110 CONG. REC. 7214 (1964) .....16
